

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. MISSOURI
COALITION FOR THE ENVIRONMENT,
et al.

Appellants,

vs.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No. SC95546

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

JENNIFER HEINTZ
Missouri Bar No. 57128

SHELLEY BRUEGGEMANN
Missouri Bar No. 52173

Attorneys for Respondent
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-8701 (Telephone)
573-522-4016 (Fax)
jennifer.heintz@psc.mo.gov
shelley.brueggemann@psc.mo.gov

July 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

POINTS RELIED ON 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The trial court’s judgment dismissing the underlying action as moot must be affirmed because a change in circumstances has occurred such that there is no effective remedy available to the Appellants in that the Public Service Commission has adopted a new renewable energy standards rule that replaces the 2010 version of the rule upon which Appellants’ claims of error are based. (Not responsive to any of Appellants’ Points Relied On)..... 6

II. The trial court’s judgment dismissing the underlying action as moot must be affirmed because there is no live constitutional issue in this case in that Section 393.1030 does not mandate that the geographic sourcing provisions sought by the Appellants be included as part of a utility’s compliance with the renewable portfolio standard and the Commission has not made any attempt to revive the geographic sourcing provisions as part of its 2015 renewable energy standards rule. (Responds to Point III of Appellants’ Points Relied On). 10

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bernhardt v. McCarthy, 467 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2015) 9

Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo.banc 2014) 6, 10

Friends of the San Luis, Inc. v. Archdiocese of St. Louis,
 312 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2010) 4, 8

Humane Society of the U.S. v. State, 405 S.W.3d 532 (Mo.banc 2013) 4, 6

State ex rel. Chastain v. City of Kansas City,
 968 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998)..... 4, 8

State ex rel. Mo. Energy Development Ass’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 386 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2012)..... 2

State ex rel. Mo. Growers Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n,
 998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo.banc 1999)..... 5, 11, 12

State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon, 41 S.W.3d 470 (Mo.banc 2001)..... 4, 6, 8

STATUTES

Section 386.125, RSMo (2000) (Cum. Supp. 2013) 5, 10

Section 386.250, RSMo (2000) 5, 10

Section 393.1030, RSMo (2000) (Cum. Supp. 2013) 5, 10

Section 536.021, RSMo (2000) (Cum. Supp. 2013) 4, 7, 11

Section 536.028 RSMo (2000) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution 1

REGULATIONS

4 C.S.R. 240-20.100	4
